
Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

Our Ref:

Date:

A.1142/1847 

17 May 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: National Park Authority

Date: Friday 25 May 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

SARAH FOWLER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence   

2.  Chair's Announcements   20 mins

3.  Minutes of previous meeting held on 16 March 2018  (Pages 5 - 8) 5 mins

4.  Urgent Business   

5.  Public Participation  
To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 
deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda.

6.  Members Declarations of Interest  
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting.

7.  Adoption of Peak District National Park Management Plan 2018-23  (Pages 
9 - 64) 

45 mins

Appendix 1

Public Document Pack



8.  Performance Review 2017/18 (A197/HW)  (Pages 65 - 106) 30 mins
Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

Appendix 4

Appendix 5

9.  Peak District National Park Charity Vehicle  (Pages 107 - 126) 45 mins
Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

Appendix 4

10.  Statement of Community Involvement  (Pages 127 - 176) 
Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

Duration of Meeting

In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting.

If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the
[...]
eeting, posts on social media sites or publishing on video sharing sites.   If you intend to 
record or report on one of our meetings you are asked to contact the Democratic and Legal Support 
Team in advance of the meeting so we can make sure it will not disrupt the meeting and is carried out 
in accordance with any published protocols and guidance.

The Authority uses an audio sound system to make it easier to hear public speakers and discussions 
during the meeting and to make a digital sound recording available after the meeting. From 3 February 
2017 the recordings will be retained for three years after the date of the meeting.

General Information for Members of the Public Attending Meetings
Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road, the entrance to the drive is opposite 
the Ambulance Station.  Car parking is available. Local Bus Services from Bakewell centre and from 
Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern House.  Further information on Public 
transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the 
Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk. 

Please note that there is no catering provision for members of the public during meal breaks.  
However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk 
away.

To: National Park Authority Members

Constituent Authorities
Secretary of State for the Environment
Natural England

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: National Park Authority

Date: Friday 16 March 2018 at 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Cllr Mrs L C Roberts

Present: Cllr D Chapman, Mr P Ancell, Mrs P Anderson, Cllr J Atkin, Mrs F Beatty, 
Mr J W Berresford, Cllr P Brady, Cllr C Carr, Cllr C Furness, Mr Z Hamid, 
Cllr A Hart, Mr R Helliwell, Cllr A Law, Cllr Mrs C Howe, Cllr J Macrae, 
Cllr A McCloy, Cllr C McLaren, Cllr J Perkins, Cllr Mrs K Potter, 
Cllr Mrs N Turner, Cllr Mrs J A Twigg, Cllr F J Walton and Cllr B Woods

Apologies for absence: Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr A R Favell, Cllr Mrs G Heath and Cllr H Laws.

7/18 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chair reported that National Parks England had considered the HMRC issue 
regarding tax on Members’ expenses.   The content of a  letter had been jointly agreed 
and sent to the HMRC by each National Park Authority.   HMRC had acknowledged the 
letter and indicated that they would reply in one month.

8/18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 2 FEBRUARY 2018 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Authority held on 2 February 2018 were approved 
as a correct record.

9/18 URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business.

10/18 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Only one member of the public was present to make representations to the Committee.

11/18 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Item 8
 
It was noted that all Members had received 21 emails relating to this item.

Cllr Mrs K Potter declared a personal interest as a member of CPRE. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.����



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 16 March 2018 

Page 2

12/18 TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY (A1327/PN) 

The Committee considered the report which requested them to approve an over-arching 
Treasury Management Policy Statement and an Annual Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategy.

The recommendations were moved, seconded, voted on and carried.

RESOLVED:

1. To approve the Treasury Management Policy Statement in Appendix 1 of 
the report. 

2. To approve the Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy in 
Appendix 2 of the report, with specific approval of the Prudential Indicators 
and borr
[...]
rs.

It was agreed to amend recommendations 2 and 3 to include delegation to the Director 
of Conservation and Planning to agree final changes to the Authority’s response in 
consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair.

Page 6



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 16 March 2018 

Page 3

RESOLVED:

1. To note the report and the likely continuation of pressure for major 
improvements to Trans Pennine road and rail routes across the National 
Park. 

2. To agree the response to the Trans Pennine Upgrade Statutory Public 
Consultation and delegate authority to the Director of Conservation and 
Planning to finalise changes to the Authority’s response in consultation 
with the Chair and Deputy Chair. 

3. To agree the response to the Transport for the North’s Strategic Transport 
Plan Public Consultation and delegate authority to the Director of 
Conservation and Planning to finalise changes to the Authority’s response 
in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair.

The meeting was adjourned at 11.20 for a short break and reconvened at 11.25.

14/18 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

RESOLVED:

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
No. 10 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 "Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)”.

15/18 NATIONAL PARKS PARTNERSHIP (SLF) 

The Committee considered the report on the change to the funding model of National 
Parks Partnership LLP (NPP) based on an amended business plan and the creation of a 
national charitable entity to support UK National Parks.  The report also requested 
delegation to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Head of Law, Chief Finance 
Officer and the Chair of the Authority, to agree all future operations of NPP and to 
support the creation of a Charitable Trust by the 15 UK National Park Authorities (NPAs).

Members expressed concerns regarding possible impacts on the Authority’s 
considerations on a potential charity for the Peak District National Park which it was 
currently progressing, whether NPAs would work together or separately on offers from 
possible donors and how the new charity would work with no staffing support.

It was agreed to amend the recommendation to delegate decisions on future decisions 
on the governance and funding model of NPP until a review in 3 years when a report 
back would be made to the Authority.

The recommendation as amended was moved and seconded.  This was then voted on 
and carried.

RESOLVED:

Page 7



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 16 March 2018 

Page 4

1. To support a change in funding model for National Parks Partnerships LLP 
to the subscription model outlined in the report and to authorise all future 
decisions on the governance and funding model of NPP to the Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Head of Law, Chief Finance Officer and 
Chair of the Authority until a review in 3 years when a report back will be 
made to the Authority.

2. To authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with Head of Law, Chief 
Finance Officer and the Chair of the Authority, to consider and agree the 
model of governance for the proposed National Parks charitable entity and 
to take all such incidental and consequential steps as are reasonably 
necessary to implement this decision including entering into any 
agreements and signing any legal documentation, including any 
subsequent amendments.

The meeting ended at 12.00 noon.

Page 8



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
Friday 25 May 2018

7. ADOPTION OF PEAK DISTRICT NATIONAL PARK MANAGEMENT PLAN 2018-23

1. Purpose of the report 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval to adopt the Peak District National Park 
Management Plan 2018-23. This final version of the plan has been revised following 
the se
[...]
esponses in the 
attached version of the management plan.

 The version at appendix 1 represents the final stage of development of the 
Management Plan and takes account of the results of public consultations, the 
suggestions of Members, the National Park Management Plan Advisory Group, 
delivery partners and technical expertise from both within and beyond the Authority.

2. Recommendations(s) 

1. That Members adopt the Peak District National Park Management Plan 2018-
23 provided at appendix 1.

2. That any changes needed in the final management plan as a result of the 
Authority meeting are delegated to the Chief Executive.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

Page 9

Agenda Item 7.����



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
Friday 25 May 2018

3. Requirement to update the National Park Management Plan

Section 66 of 1995 Environment Act requires National Park Authorities to produce a 
National Park Management Plan which ‘formulates policy for the management of the 
relevant Park and for the carrying out of its functions in relation to that Park’ and should 
reflect national park purposes. This should be updated at least every 5 years.

The UK Government vision and circular 2010 for the English National Parks and the 
Broad states that ‘Park Management Plans are the over-arching strategic document for 
the Parks and set the vision and objectives which will guide the future of the Park over 
the next 10 to 20 years.  The Park Management Plans are for the Parks and not just the 
Authorities.  They should be supported by clear strategies with evidence of significant 
‘buy-in’ from key partners and stakeholders, including communities, land owners and 
land managers.  The Government expects public agencies and authorities active within 
or bordering a Park to cooperate in the development of the Park Management Plan and 
the achievement of the Management Plan objectives.’ 

This means the National Park Management Plan is not a plan fo
[...]
y 
needed housing

Work through the National Park 
Management Plan Advisory Group 
Housing Sub-Group to address 
the local need for appropriate 
housing in the National Park.

National Park 
Authority

Derbyshire Dales District 
Council,
High Peak Borough Council, 
Staffordshire Moorlands 
District Council,
Peak District Rural Housing 
Enabler, Parish Councils.

Establish a new estimate of 
strategic housing need.

Define the opportunities for 
meeting affordable housing 
need through exception sites, 
brownfield and enhancement.

A package to 
deliver against 
the need for local
affordable housing.

Intention 6.3 Enable 
local businesses to 
thrive in a way that 
is compatible and, 
wherever possible, 
enhances the special 
qualities of the Peak 
District  National 
Park

Assist the development of 
businesses in conjunction with 
relevant bodies. Linking business 
support, grant aid, planning and 
economic development.

Marketing Peak 
District and 
Derbyshire, 
D2N2, Growth 
Hub,

National Park Authority, 
LEADER (EU funding 
for rural economic 
development),
Local Economic 
Partnership,
Business Peak District, 
local businesses,
Sheffield City Region, 
Derbyshire County 
Council, High Peak 
Borough Council, 
Staffordshire Moorlands 
District Council, 
Derbyshire Dale District 
Council, Cheshire East 
Council, Sheffield City 
Council

Convene a group to explore 
potential by the end of 2019 
and take forward action.

Thriving and 
sustainable 
businesses in the 
National Park.

50 Peak District National Park Management Plan 2018-23 Section 7: The Delivery Plan

P
age 62



www.peakdistrict.gov.uk Page 63

http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
25 May 2018

8. PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2017/18 (A197/HW)

Purpose of the report

1. Members are asked to approve the overall structure, content and focus of the 2018/19 
Performance and Business Plan, prior to bringing together all sections of the Plan for 
publication by the statutory deadline of 30 June 2018.

Key issues include:

The 2018/19 Performance and Business Plan is:
 A report of the Authority’s performance over the past 12 months against our 2017/18 

plan and success measures
 The priority focus for the third year of our 2016-2019 Corporate Strategy and how we 

will monitor and measure our achievements over the next 12 months. 

Recommendation

2. 1. To approve the performance review element of the 2018/19 Performance 
and Business Plan as described in the table at paragraph 9 and 
accompanying Appendices.

2. To approve the Corporate Risk Register and Year 3 targets for 2018/19.

3. To delegate completion of details to the Chief Executive, to allow 
publication by the statutory deadline of 30 June.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

3. The Defra Grant Memorandum, April 2008 states that: “every National Park Authority is 
required to publish a business plan” and “the Secretary of State requires each National 
Park Authority to submit to him/her as soon as possible after the end of the financial 
year, an annual report on the exercise and performance of its functions ….”. It has 
been the practice of this Authority to bring these two elements together in our 
combined annual Performance and Business Plan.  

4. The Plan is a key contribution to ‘developing our organisation so we have a planned 
and sustained approach to performance at all levels’, (Cornerstone 3: Our 
organisation).  

Background

5. The Defra Grant Memorandum also clearly states that the National Park Management 
Plan “is the overarching strategic document for the Park to which all other park plans and 
strategies should relate in setting the vision, objectives and frame for all policy and 
activity pursued by the Authority”.

6. In December 2015, the Authority approved the 2016-2019 Corporate Strategy. This sets 
the Authority’s contribution to the National Park Management Plan and provides the 
direct
[...]
 
inserted in the final Plan.

 The Chief Finance Officer 
will produce a) using 
information from the 
2017/18 outturn and final 
accounts preparation. 

10. There is a period of 1 week following the Authority meeting to allow for Members to 
provide any further comments on detail to the Senior Strategy Officer - Research (Holly 
Waterman at holly.waterman@peakdistrict.gov.uk). 

11. The statutory deadline for publication of the document is 30 June and it will be available 
on the Authority’s website by that date. Paper copies will be made available. A wide 
range of key stakeholders will be informed of publication.  

Proposals

12. Members are asked to:

a) Approve the overall structure and content of the 2018/19 Performance and 

Page 66

mailto:holly.waterman@peakdistrict.gov.uk


National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
25 May 2018

Business Plan as described in the table at paragraph 9, as a reflection of the 
work completed during 2017/18 and a focus for the work to be undertaken and 
measured over the next 12 months.

b) Delegate completion of details to the Chief Executive, to allow publication by the 
statutory deadline of 30 June.

c) Note that there will be further editing and presentation changes to the final 
document, in consultation with the Marketing and Fundraising service, to ensure 
the Plan is user friendly. 

Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about?

13. Financial: Preparation and reporting of this Plan is within existing budget.

14. Risk Management: Production of this Plan, and the supporting corporate and service 
planning, is project planned annually to mitigate the risk to the Authority of not having an 
approved plan in place to comply with our statutory duty and to drive performance 
improvement forward.

15. Sustainability: No issues have been identified.

16. Background papers (not previously published) – None

Appendices:
  
Appendix 1: Foreword
Appendix 2: Introduction – Our Strategic Approach 
Appendi
[...]
ct additional information to support the 
development of the Authority’s workforce plan. 

 The Authority’s Internal Auditors undertook a review of the JPAR framework and related 
documentation and their report was presented to the Audit, Resources and Performance (ARP) 
Committee on 19 January 2018. It was noted that the arrangements for managing risk were good, 
with few weaknesses identified and a “Substantial Assurance” rating was awarded. 

 Officers are supporting a multi-national park authority benchmarking exercise which is focusing on 
workforce issues and employment policies and practices. The results will inform the development of 
the Authority’s workforce plan. 

 Consultation commenced in May 2017 with employees, Staff Committee and Unison representatives 
relating to a proposed restructuring within the Commercial Development and Outreach Directorate 
(CD&O). On 1 August 2017 RMM approved the proposed restructure and staff in the CD&O 
Directorate, UNISON and Staff Committee representatives were informed. Work is currently 
underway to populate the new structure.

 Following the 2017 Staff Survey, which was completed in March 2017, a Working Group with 
representatives from each Directorate, Staff Committee and Unison was formed to develop an 
action plan to address the issues identified in the survey. The “People Matter - Action Plan” was 
agreed with PDNPA Staff Committee and Unison representatives on 6 September and circulated to 
all staff on 11 September 2017. 

 Joint performance reviews of the People Matter - Action Plan have been undertaken by the Senior 
Leadership Team and representatives of Unison and Staff Committee. It was noted that overall 
implementation progress has been good and many new initiatives introduced have proven useful. 

 The Local Government Association has been engaged to develop an “Employee Benefits Package” 
which it is envisaged will support staff retention and future recruitment exercises. As part of this 
work, a Ma
[...]
vironment.

In developing our Corporate Risk Register, we have used a 9 grid tool based on likelihood and impact of the risk which not only gives a Green / Amber / Red 
classification but helps us prioritise action to mitigate that risk, depending on where the risk sits on the grid. It is a ‘live’ tool that is changed if new risks arise or 
risks are managed down over the year and re-assessed quarterly.

P
age 106



Peak District National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
Friday MeetingDate

9. PEAK DISTRICT NATIONAL PARK CHARITY VEHICLE

1. Purpose of the report 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval to establish a charity to support the 
corporate objective of diversifying income as part of the Commercial Development and 
Outreach plan.

Click here to enter text.

2. Recommendations 
1. To establish The Peak District National Park Trust as a charitable 

incorporated organisation (CIO) in accordance with the proposals set out 
in the report;

2. To approve the use of Authority resources, as set out in Appendix 3 of the 
report, to establish the charity and support its operation for an initial 
period of 3 years;

3. To appoint Members to a Shadow Board and delegate authority to the 
Director of Commercial Development and Outreach, in consultation with 
the Shadow Board, the Head of Law and the Head of Finance, to set up 
and register the charity in accordance with the proposals set out in the 
report; and

4. To request that the charity trustees and/or appropriate Authority officers 
provide an annual report to the Authority and quarterly reports to the 
Authority’s Audit Resources & Performance Committee in line with 
established corporate performance reporting timetable and procedures.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?
3. It contributes to National Park purposes and the corporate objectives of growing 

engagement, support and income.

Background

4. The principle to create a charity vehicle to support the organisation’s en
[...]
TY INVOLVEMENT 

1. Purpose of the report

To inform members about the process and consultation that has taken place leading to 
the proposed revision of the Statement of Community Involvement.

Recommendation:

1. That Members adopt the revised Statement of Community Involvement.

2. Background

The preparation of the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is a statutory 
requirement from the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  It explains how 
the National Park Authority will involve individuals, local communities and stakeholders 
in planning processes.  Once the SCI is adopted, all planning policy documents and 
the determination of planning applications must conform to the engagement processes 
described in the SCI. 

The SCI was first prepared in 2006 and was reviewed in 2012.  The document should 
be reviewed every 5 years and therefore, in line with these requirements, we are 
reviewing the document again.

The overall style and length of the SCI remains largely unchanged since it was first 
reviewed in 2012.  A review of the 2012 SCI was mainly required to take account of 
legislative changes, changes to organisations’ names and contact information, and 
changes to internal procedures.  However the Authority has also used the review as an 
opportunity to adapt the SCI to improve communication with Parish and Town Councils 
and to update items that were previously incorrect/missing in the 2012 SCI.  In 
particular, it is proposed to:

 Ensure that the Authority notifies the relevant Town or Parish Council that a 
planning application has been withdrawn.

 Direct those that have commented on a planning application (with the 
exception of Town and Parish Councils) to the Authority’s website to view the 
Decision Notice/Officer report rather than sending them a copy of the Decision 
Notice.

 Ensure that Town and Parish Councils receive a copy of the Decision Notice 
for all applications that occur in their area, rather than just those that are 
contr
[...]
placing an adoption Notice in the local press.  
Town and Parish Councils will be sent a copy of the adopted version. 

5. Risk Management: 

Having an up-to-date SCI is one of the soundness tests for the preparation of 
Development Plan Documents, hence reduces the risks at the examination stage.  It is 
important to be able to demonstrate how the standards have been taken into account 
in the planning processes.

6. Sustainability:  

None

7. Consultees: 

Brian Taylor
John Scott

8. Background papers (not previously published) 

None

9. Appendices

Appendix 1: Revised Statement of Community Involvement, May 2018

Appendix 2: Summary of Comments Received, January 2018 

Appendix 3: Summary of Comments Received, May 2018

Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date

Ailsa Berry, Policy Planner, 17 May 2018

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

REVISED

STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT
May 2018

Page 131



Appendix 1

Peak District National Park Authority 

Aldern House
Baslow Road
Bakewell
Derbyshire
DE45 1AE

Tel: (01629) 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Website: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk

This and other Development Plan Documents can be made available in large copy 
print, audio cassette, Braille or languages other than English.  If you require the 
document in one of these formats please contact: Brian Taylor, Head of Policy and 
Communities, Peak District National Park Authority at the address above, Tel: (01629) 
816303, or email: brian.taylor@peakdistrict.gov.uk. 

May 2018

Page 132

http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/


3

PEAK DISTRICT NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY

REVISED

STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT
May 2018 

Contents

1. Introduction  4

2. Part A: Planning Policy  8

Appendix 1: Planning Service & Parishes Accord 22

Appendix 2: Consultees for Planning Policy Documents 23

Appendix 3: Where Planning Policy Documents can be Viewed 25

3. Part B: Planning Applications 27

Appendix 4:  Statutory Consultee
[...]
ion of Peak District National Park Management Plan 2018-23
	25-05-18 Authority NPMP Appendix

	8. Performance Review 2017/18 (A197/HW)
	HW Appendix 1 - Foreword 2018-19
	HW Appendix 2 - Introduction - our strategic approach
	HW Appendix 3 - 2017-18 Performance Review
	HW Appendix 4 - Corporate Indicators and 2018-19 Targets
	HW Appendix 5 - 2018-19 Corporate Risk Register

	9. Peak District National Park Charity Vehicle
	Appendix 1 - Charity working group - brief
	Appendix 2 - PDNPA - PDNPT Fundraising Process
	Appendix 3 - Potential PDNPA investment
	Appendix 4 - Charity Report FAQs

	10. Statement of Community Involvement
	Appendix 1 - Revised SCI May 2018 Final
	Appendix 2 - Summary of Comments Received Jan 2018
	Appendix 3 - Summary of Comments Received May 2018




Minutes of the meeting


Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: National Park Authority

Date: Friday 25 May 2018 at 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Cllr Mrs L C Roberts

Present: Cllr D Chapman, Mr P Ancell, Mrs P Anderson, Cllr J Atkin, 
Mr J W Berresford, Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr P Brady, Cllr C Carr, 
Cllr Mike Chaplin, Cllr C Furness, Mr Z Hamid, Cllr A Hart, 
Cllr Mrs G Heath, Mr R Helliwell, Cllr H Laws, Cllr Mrs C Howe, 
Cllr J Macrae, Cllr A McCloy, Cllr C McLaren, Cllr J Perkins, 
Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr Mrs J A Twigg and Cllr B Woods

 
Apologies for absence: Cllr A R Favell.

16/18 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chair made the following announcements:

 Cllr Judith Twigg – this was Cllr Twigg’s last meeting at the Authority following 
her resignation.  Cllr Twigg was first appointed to the Authority in 1992.  The 
Chair thanked Cllr Twigg for all her work on behalf of the Authority and in 
particular for her local knowledge with regard to Planning Committee issues.  
Cllr Twigg was presented with cards and gifts including a photo print of Bakewell 
Bridge.  Cllr Twigg thanked the Chair and Members for their good wishes and 
stated that she had only decided to leave the Authority as she was cutting down 
on her commitments since her recent illness and she had recently been made 
Vice Chair of Derbyshire County Council.

 New Members – the Chair reported that Cllr Rob Walker had been appointed to 
replace Cllr Nicola Turner from Kirklees Council and that Cllr Mike Chaplin had 
been appointed by Sheffield City Council to replace Cllr Alan Law.  Cllr Chaplin 
was present at the meeting and the Chair welcomed him to his first Authority 
meeting.

 RTPI National Award for Planning Excellence  - the Chair invited Jane 
Newman, Head of Development Management, to inform Members about this 
award to the Authority.  Jane explained that the Royal Town and Planning 
Institute had short-listed the work by the Authority on the Stanton Moor Principles 
in the Heritage and Culture section of their Planning Excellence  Awards.  At the 
presentation evening on the previous day we found out we had won the award.  
Jane further explained the background to the Stanton Moor Principles which had 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 25 May 2018 

Page 2

been in use for 17 years and had successfully resulted in no old minerals 
permissions now being in existence on the central area of Stanton Moor, a 
scheduled ancient monument, and the area was no longer at risk and revocation 
orders in place.  One of the judges commented that this is how planning should 
be.

 Moorland Fire – an up-date was provided on the recent fire on Big Moor, on land 
manged by the National Trust, the fire had been dealt with and the processes in 
place to deal with such incidents seemed to work well.  As always the incident 
will be reviewed and any necessary improvements made to the processes.

 Council for National Parks – an annual review had been produced and copies 
were available for Members to take.

17/18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 16 MARCH 2018 

The minutes of the last Authority meeting held on 16 March 2018 were approved as a 
correct record.

18/18 URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business.

19/18 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There was no public participation.

20/18 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Member declarations of interest. 

21/18 ADOPTION OF PEAK DISTRICT NATIONAL PARK MANAGEMENT PLAN 2018-23 

The Senior Strategy Officer introduced the report which sought approval to adopt the 
Peak District National Park Management Plan 2018-23, following the second public 
consultation.  It was noted that additions included additional wording for mental health 
and birds of prey and specific targets for moorland birds and restoration.  

Members welcomed the report and Plan and the report recommendations were moved 
and seconded.

Members then discussed the Plan and made further suggestions which officers noted.  
In response to Members’ queries officers stated that good consultation had been 
achieved and they had reacted to responses received.  The intention  on delivery and 
targets had been made as explicit as possible.  

The recommendations as moved were voted on and carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That Members adopt the Peak District National Park Management Plan 
2018-23 provided at Appendix 1 of the report.  

2. That any changes needed in the final management plan as a result of the 
Authority meeting are delegated to the Chief Executive.



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 25 May 2018 

Page 3

22/18 PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2017/18 (A197/HW) 

The Committee considered the report which sought approval of the overall structure, 
content and focus of the 2018/19 Performance and Business Plan, prior to bringing all 
sections of the Plan for publication by the statutory deadline of 30 June 2018.  It was 
noted that the Plan had been considered by the Audit, Resources and Performance 
Committee the previous week and that there was still another week available if Members 
had any further comments to make after this meeting.

The report recommendations were moved and seconded.  After further discussions the 
motion was voted on and carried.

RESOLVED:

1. To approve the performance review element of the 2018/19 Performance 
and Business Plan as described in the table at paragraph 9 of the report 
and accompanying Appendices to the report.   

2. To approve the Corporate Risk Register and Year 3 targets for 2018/19. 

3. To delegate completion of details to the Chief Executive, to allow 
publication by the statutory deadline of 30 June.

23/18 PEAK DISTRICT NATIONAL PARK CHARITY VEHICLE 

The Committee considered the report which sought approval to establish a charity to 
support the corporate objective of diversifying income as part of the Commercial 
Development and Outreach plan.

Cllr McCloy, Cllr McLaren and Mr Hamid had been part of the working group and each 
gave their views of support for the proposals to the meeting.  In response to Members’ 
queries regarding conflicts with a national charity for National Parks officers stated that 
there would not be conflicts and a national charity could be a beneficial future partner.

The report recommendations were moved and seconded.  It was agreed to appoint Cllr 
McCloy, Cllr McLaren and Mr Hamid to the Shadow Board referred to in 
recommendation 3 of the report.  The motion was then voted on and carried.

RESOLVED:

1. To establish The Peak District National Park Trust as a charitable 
incorporated organisation (CIO) in accordance with the proposals set out in 
the report; 

2. To approve the use of Authority resources, as set out in Appendix 3 of the 
report, to establish the charity and support its operation for an initial period 
of 3 years;  



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 25 May 2018 

Page 4

3. To appoint Members – Cllr A McCloy, Cllr C McLaren and Mr Z Hamid to a 
Shadow Board and delegate authority to the Director of Commercial 
Development and Outreach, in consultation with the Shadow Board, the 
Head of Law and the Head of Finance, to set up and register the charity in 
accordance with the proposals set out in the report; 

4. To request that the charity trustees and/or appropriate Authority officers 
provide an annual report to the Authority and quarterly reports to the 
Authority’s Audit Resources & Performance Committee in line with 
established corporate performance reporting timetable and procedures.

24/18 STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

The Committee considered a report on the process and consultation that had taken 
place leading to the proposed revision of the Statement of Community Involvement.

In response to Members’ queries officers agreed to check the process for invalid and 
withdrawn applications being shown on the website.  If an application becomes invalid or 
withdrawn the reference will still be shown but any documents will be removed.

The report recommendation was moved and seconded.

12.35 Cllr J Atkin left the meeting.

The motion was voted on and carried.

RESOLVED:

To adopt the revised Statement of Community Involvement.

The meeting ended at 12.45pm.


